

SC 462/2021

STATE Vs. DEEPAK AND ORS.

FIR No. 325 /2020

PS (Mandawali)

13.12.2023

Pr.: Sh. Sobit, Ld. Substitute Addl. P.P. for the State.

Both accused are present on bail with Sh. Kulvinder Singh, Ld. Counsel.

SI Vikash has not appeared in Court, on time. No reasonable explanation for delay has been submitted by him. SHO concerned is directed to look into the matter and action may be taken against SI Vikash for not attending the Court, on time.

PW-4 SI Vikash and PW-5 Ct. Ankit have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

IO Retired ASI Virender is absent despite service. He be summoned afresh for next date of hearing.

Process sent to Ct. Gajender received back with the request that he is on CL w.e.f. 10.12.2013. Request is allowed for today only.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **28.02.2024**.

An application for change of surety of accused Deepak had been moved by Ld. Defence Counsel. Surety Aarti is also present today.

Heard.

Fresh bail bond is furnished on behalf of accused Deepak, however, till the completion of verification of fresh bail bond, previous bail bond is extended.

IO/SHO is directed to verify the surety documents, filed today and furnish verification report on **18.12.2023**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
13.12.2023 (pm)