

SC 462/2021

STATE Vs. DEEPAK AND ORS.

FIR no. 325 /2020

PS (Mandawali)

28.02.2024

Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

Pr. Ms. Anju Bharti, Ld. Additional P.P. (Substitute) for the
State.

Both the accused are present on bail.

On the last date of hearing i.e. on 13.12.2023, PW SI Vikas had not appeared in Court on time for which no reasonable explanation was submitted by him and SHO concerned was directed to take appropriate action against him.

Today, reply has been submitted by SHO stating that PW SI Vikas has been transferred to PS Naraiana, West District. It is submitted that copy of the letter was sent to DCP West District and reply from DCP West is still awaited regarding the action taken against SI Vikas.

PW IO/ASI Virender Singh, Ct. Gajender and ASI Raj Kumar are present and discharged unexamined as Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

On 18.12.2023, a letter of lien had been written to Bank Manager, Bank of Baroda, Patparganj and summon in this regard has been sent to Bank Manager of said bank, which is received back with the report that photocopy of FDR is not enclosed with the summon and same be provided to get the FDR account number.

Considering the same, fresh letter of lien be written to the Bank Manager, Bank of Baroda, Patparganj alongwith copy of FDR.

PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for filing action taken report from DCP, West in respect of SI Vikas and for PE on **23.04.2024**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
28.02.2024 (pm)