

SC 462/2021
STATE Vs. DEEPAK AND ORS.
FIR No. 325 /2020
PS (Mandawali)

17.09.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused are present on bail.
Sh. Kulvinder Singh and Ms. Manisha Singh, Ld.
Counsels for accused persons.

Summons were sent to MHC(M) and IO/ASI Virender Singh.

MHC(M) is not present despite service.

IO/ASI Virender Singh sent exemption request on the ground that he has to appear in Saket Court in case FIR no. 72/2017. Request is allowed for today only.

Be awaited for appearance of MHC(M).

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
17.09.2024 (pm)

(At 12.00 p.m.)

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused are present on bail.
Sh. Kulvinder Singh and Ms. Manisha Singh, Ld.
Counsels for accused persons.

Matter is again taken up as it was informed by the Reader of the Court that HC Narender, MHC(M) has appeared.

On query, HC Narender has submitted that he came to the Court at 10.15 a.m. and he has stated that he was late only by 10-15 minutes.

Heard.

Apparently, it is clear that the submissions made by HC Narender, MHC(M) today that he was present in the Court at 10.15 a.m. is incorrect and false statement as the first call of this case had taken place at about 10.40 a.m. when the MHC(M) was not found present. Therefore, it is clear that HC Narender MHC(M) has deliberately made a false statement before the Court today.

SHO, PS Mandawali who is present in the Court has also stated that he received information from the Naib Court at 10.45 a.m., that MHC(M) has not reached the Court till that time, who immediately asked HC Narender, MHC(M) to rush to Court for evidence.

From the statement of SHO, PS Mandawali, it is clear that HC Narender had not come to the Court at 10.15 a.m. and has deliberately made a wrong statement before the Court.

Considering the fact that **HC Narender, MHC(M) has spoken lies before the Court and submitted incorrect facts, DCP (East) is directed to take action against him and file action taken report by next date of hearing.**

HC Narender, MHC(M) was not the MHC(M) at the relevant time, therefore, he cannot be examined in this case hence he is discharged.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **18.11.2024.**

Copy of this order be sent to DCP East for compliance.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
17.09.2024 (pm)